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|. Set up on A-frame

ORYX 12 ORYX 14 ORYX 16.9
Aspect Ratio 6.8 6.35 6.36
Surface (m?) 12.9 14.9 17
Wingspan (m) 9.38 9.73 10.40
Nose Angle 130° 130° 130°
Weight (Kg) 55 56 57
Carbon Version Weight52 53 54
Folded length 4.65 4.65 5
Maximum speed km/h| 145 130 140
Minimum speed km/h | 48 48 42

1)

2)
3)

4)

6)

7)

Open the cover, remove the 4 Velcro used for fgdas well as the
accessible protections that allow carrying the wmghout damage when
folded. (Control bar protection, Bottom and toptleé A-frame, back of the
keel, Strut and strut junction protections).

Open and set the A-frame by joining the controltbahe down tubes and secure it with the push pin.
Lift the wing on its A-frame and remove the cover.

Slowly and delicately open the leading edges trymBeep them on the same plan as the axis ofebke
Then set them on the ground.

5) Position the struts on the telescopes stickingobaihe A-frame and then @
the posts situated at the junction between leadohge and cross bar (t
white sticker shows the upper part of the righttstthe black sticker show
the upper part of the left Strut). You may havdifta little the leading edg
to insert the strut. Lock the struts with push pgiesh at top and bottom
the struts and on each side.

Tension the cross bar on the rear bracket bynmulihe cables that hold the
crossbar. Insert the head of the swan neck in$idebtacket and against the
stainless axis of the bracket. Then flick the bpekt of the swan neck down
until the hole in the swan neck is aligned with afi¢he holes on the bracket.
Insert a push pin through the holes of the braeket the swan neck to secure
the cross bar.

Tension the A-frame by following the same procedurith the front wires and the nose bracket at
front of the keel.
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8) Position the wing on its nose and control bar wiita nose pointing up
wind of the control bar.

9) Insert the inner surface battens in the sheathscthrae out of the inner
surface. Make sure to secure the string of theebadtt the scratch so the
batten does not come out.

10)Position the inner sprog by making sure the caltd¢ holds it has no twist around

Close the zip over the Sprog, it will then autoreity position itself thanks to the strap

going across the zip and above the sprog.

11)Set the outer sprog by inserting its root in theehan the leading edge (the sprog should be loogke
hole). Then close the zip.

12)Put the black hang block connecting the wing tottike around the keel between the centering wedges

13)In order to comfortably insert the upper battergsthiie wing to the trike following instructions thfe trike
manufacturer, and try to keep the wing horizont@#hwhe frame still on the ground. If the sail
horizontal or close, you can undo the crossbaidaris relieve the sail when inserting the battens.

14)Insert the tension battens at the wingtip sheatlksnaake sure the front comes over and againstléo& b

pin inside the wing on the leading edge.

15)Insert the upper surface battens (curved ones) Bbaortest to longest
from the tip of the wing to the center. To fasteipasten : Open the black
batten tips at the end of the batten, slide thethertrailing edge and clip
them back on.

16)Place the nose cap over the nose and close itthpgthe Velcro between the keel and front bracket

17)It is easier to check installation of the wing beféfting it above the trike

particularly to verify the good positioning of thig strap on its rotating

plastic tip, as well as its mobility on the reartpaf the leading edge. Als

t.

S

make sure that the tension batten is corrctly satsopin and goes through

its sheath and embedded in its stop on the leastigg. Also take a look {
check the good locking of the batten tips, insttke gail correct positionin

of the Velcro binding bottom and top surfaces, plsition of the sprogs

strut conections and leading edges.

18)Check the connection is correctly made between \aimg) trike and lift the wing following instructior
proper to trike manufacturer.

19)Check list of the hole assembly, trike+motor+ wing.
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lI. WING CHECK LIST:

Check for parts that have been disassembled:

Security of all seven Push pins (A-frame, rear fnodt Brackets(x2), Struts (x4))
Outer sprogs must be well put in there hole.

Inner sprogs should not be twisted and zips arécheded.

All the battens are well positioned

Nose cap is in place.

Hang block is correctly positioned between the eeng wedges.

For all parts that are not usually dismounted:

Strap at the wing tip is correctly placed over piheestic socket at the end of the leading edge laatthis one
shifts freely around the LE axis.

Velcro binding lower and upper surfaces are ncaatetd.
Back part of the leading edge is well clipped ie tiont part.
Check the good state of the front and rear caldegedl as the crossbar cables.

Control visually the sail for any holes or scratkhAlso the tubes and struts for any dents thatdcbave
occurred during manipulation.

Consult maintenance manual for periodic inspectail, tubes, bolts, thread.
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Ill._FOLDING THE ORYX WING

1)

2)
3)
4)

5)

6)

7
8)

9)

10)Bring the leading edges together along the keelnaakle sure the sprogs (inner) are well out of #ike s

11)Role up the sail parallel to the leading edge aa#tarsure there are no sharp folds in it. Maintaendail

12)Put the bag over the folded leading edges befgiad the wing around and setting it on the ground.

13)Undo the A-frame and fit the different protectioms: top of the frame (for it not to scratch thel)sai

14)Fit the frame in the wing by detaching the Velar@ake sure the cables are not bend and there cammect

Lower the wing from the trike and stabilize théériwith its brake in order to keep the sail in asel to
horizontal position to access the battens easily.

Take all the lower surface battens out.

Open completely the zip to release tension ofrtheri sprog. Fold back the sprog along the leadilyg e
Take out the push pins from the base of the stmutsach side of the A-frame.

Release the clips of the upper surface battengakedthem out of the trailing edge. Take the batimunt
(in order to preserve the sail, it is preferabléné sail is horizontal to release the crossbalesalbefore
taking the battens out and reattaching the crosshlales before commencing step 6). It is possible t

leave the first batten on each side of the kegsisheath but tension of the batten tips mustlsased.

Detach the wing from the trike and set the backhefkeel on the ground. The struts should be able t
slide on the telescopes at this point. Take offhizieg block around the keel.

Release the tension of the crossbar at the baitleddeel.
Dismount the struts by taking the upper push pinamd sliding the struts off.

Put the keel protection around the keel and overbtilacket. Put the neoprene protections on thetilE/s
junction.

with the Velcro.

contol bar; junctions between control bar and dowires.

are well preserved. Close the bag.

- When folding the Leading edges, you should nevexefdf you feel resistance make sure you have
removed the hang block and that no wires are canghe sail.

- When folding the sail, the reinforcements at thps tof the wing are made of milar and shauld
never be folded sharply.
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V. SETTING UP THE WING WHEN IT IS FOLDED IN 4.50M:

1) Open the bag.
2) Remove the Velcro to maintain wing.
3) Unfold the rear part of the sail.

4) Choose the spare tube (Back part of the LE) makkeaid insert the side with no tap in the Right wédr
the sail. (The right side of the wing is the rigite of the pilot in flying position).

5) Insert it then in the front part of the Leading edmtil the clip comes against the front part. Pilrehclip
down to allow the Back part to enter further in Brent part until it hits the stop.

6) Turn the back part until the clip comes out of fhent part to make sure the sprog is in the cor
position.

7) Fit the Sprog in its hole.
8) Push on the root of the sprog with your foot td put end of sail strap over the tip of the tube.
9) Same operation for the left side marked « G ».

10) Follow the rest of instructions from first steptbé normal set up.

TRIMMING THE HANG BLOCK POSITION

The plastic hang block can slide along the keetah be blocked in a certain position with a paiblack
stops to trim the center of gravity on the ground.

In case of an electrical trim the front stop is Gamnther on the keel than with no trim. The windlwaturally
shift against the back stop in flight. However tve ground and take off it may be in the forwardifpms
giving the sensation that the control bar is he@vypush. This sensation will disappear as soonoasaye
airborne. The electrical trim allows changing hgmgnt position in flight and comes in handy for ¢p
distance flights.

V. TRIMING THE WING

1) Cross bar tension

Effect:

- Tensioning the crossbar will diminish its handlamyg increase its performance.
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Side effect

- It also puts tension in the cables. If change gsifomay be convenient to adjust the cables egler

the front or at the rear brackets.

- In flight if the crossbar is more tensed, the washaof the wing diminishes. In case of a big

tension, if the sail comes and touches the 18°gspmmgle, handling will keep decreasing
performance will not increase anymore.

2) Leading edge tension

- Tension in the leading edge enhances performarttdiamnishes handling.
- Itis possible to tension the leading edge by agidimgs at the wing tips inside the black tap.

- An unsymetrical tension in the leading edges mater or compensate a tendency of the win
turn.

3) Batten tension
The more the battens are tensed :

- The worst the handling of the wing,

- The nicer and more tensed the upper surface vathse

- The better the performances will be,

- The more evolution in turbulent air will be reaetito airflows.

An unsymmetrical tension in the battens can creatmmpensate a tendency of the wing to turn tole 4
or two turns in or out on the 4 last batten tiparsenough to correct a light tendency to turn.

For example if a wing tends to turn right, out sdrey the 3 or 4 last batten tips (closest to wipy t

of 1 or 2 pitches should compensate and keep thg wvilevel flight.
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LISTE DES PIECES ORYX 16.9

PART LIST

TUBES

Quille

Bord d’attaque avant
Bord d’attaque arriere
Transversale %2
Montants

Barre de contrdle
Hauban

Hauban carbone (option)
Floating

Balestron

VOILE

Voile

Capot de nez

Housse

Protection de transversale
Jeu de mylar

ACCASTILLAGE PLASTIQUE
Cube de cardan

Butée de latte de tension
Jonction trapeze quille
Protection trapéze caoutchouc
Joint torique protége cable
Capuchon extrémité B.A.

Cale de tension B.A.

ACCASTILLAGE INOX
Mousqueton

Petite manille

Patte a trou

Clips diam.8

Axe inox

ACCASTILLAGE ALUMINIUM
Plague de nez

Plaque de transversale
Jonction de liaison B.A.-TR

U de nez

U de tension de transversale
Crochet de nez

Crochet tension de transversale
Axe inférieure montant
Articulation sommet trapéze

TUBES
Keel
Leading edge front
Leading edge aft
Cross bar %2
Uprights
Control bar
Side tube
Carbon side tube (option)
Floating tips
Internal floating

SAIL
Sall
Nose cone
Kite bag
Xbar protection
Mylar leading edge

PLASTIC HARDWARE
Hanging bloc
Tension batten stop
Keel uprights junction

Control bar rubbateption

O Ring protection cable
Rotating leading edge tip
Leading edge shim

STAINLESS STEEL HARDWARE

Carabiner
Small schakle
Tang

Spring snapers
Clevis pin

ALUMINIUM HARDWARE
Nose plate
Xbar plate
Leading edge Xbar @cfion
Nose U channel
Xbar tension U channel
Nose hook
Xbar hook
Lower shaft upright
Top upright fitting

REF
1 T26
2 T11
2 T12
2 T32
2 17
1 Ti0
2 T40
TA0CA
2 T33
2 T34

1 TOOR16.9
1 PROFIL NEZ
1 HOS8
1 HO10
1 MYLARCO

1 AP26

2 5AP1
1 3&P
2 AP21
4 AP22
RP32

2 AP34

1 AI6
5 AlI2
2 AI3
4 AI9
6 All4

2 PP1

4 PP9
2 PP13

1 PP5
1 PP5

1 PP8

1 PP8
2 PD2
2PD3
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Piece articulation barre contrble

Grande chappe barre controle
Petite chappe rotule

Tenon rotule

Tenon supérieur hauban
Tube télescope

Chappe transversale

Bague 30 x 21 x 3

LATTES
Extrados
Extrados carbone
Intrados

Nez

Tension

CABLES

Avant inférieur (2)
Arriere inférieur
Tension (2)
Balestron

Control bar junct
Large fork control bar

Small fork kneecap
Kneecap fitting

Upper airfoiled side-tutbied
Telescope tube

Cross bar fork

Ring 30 x 21 x 3

BATTENS
Upper surface
Carbon upper surface
Lower surface
Nose
Last batten

CABLES
Lower front (2)
Lower aft
Xbar tension (2)
Internal floating

2
2

2

PD4
PD5

2 PD6

2

PD7
PD13

2 PDi14
2 PD15

2

PD16

20 L60OR

2 L6CAOR

12 L5

1
2

1

1
1
2

1Rue de la Petite Fin — 21121 FONTAINES LES DIJORRANCE

(33) 038056 6647 -

Fax (33) 03 80 55 42 01

Email : lamouette @lamouette.cowieb :http://www.lamouette.com

L7
L4

Cli6

Cl17
CI23 M
Cl25




LISTE DES PIECES ORYX 12/14

PART LIST

TUBES

Quille

Bord d’attaque avant
Bord d’attaque arriere
Transversale %2
Montants

Barre de contrdle
Hauban

Hauban carbone (option)
Floating

Balestron

VOILE

Voile

Capot de nez

Housse

Protection de transversale
Jeu de mylar

ACCASTILLAGE PLASTIQUE
Cube de cardan

Butée de latte de tension
Jonction trapeze quille
Protection trapéze caoutchouc
Joint torique protége cable
Capuchon extrémité B.A.

Cale de tension B.A.

ACCASTILLAGE INOX
Mousqueton

Petite manille

Patte a trou

Clips diam.8

Axe inox

ACCASTILLAGE ALUMINIUM
Plaque de nez

Plaque de transversale
Jonction de liaison B.A.-TR

U de nez

U de tension de transversale
Crochet de nez

Crochet tension de transversale

TUBES
Keel
Leading edge front
Leading edge aft
Cross bar %2
Uprights
Control bar
Side tube
Carbon side tube (option)
Floating tips
Internal floating

SAIL
Sall
Nose cone
Kite bag
Xbar protection
Mylar leading edge

PLASTIC HARDWARE
Hanging bloc
Tension batten stop
Keel uprights junction

Control bar rubbateption

O Ring protection cable
Rotating leading edge tip
Leading edge shim

STAINLESS STEEL HARDWARE

Carabiner
Small schakle
Tang

Spring snapers
Clevis pin

ALUMINIUM HARDWARE

Nose plate

Xbar plate
Leading edge Xbar @cfion
Nose U channel

Xbar tension U channel
Nose hook

Xbar hook

REF
1 T26
2 TI19
2 T20
2 T31
2 17
1 Ti0
2 T40
TA0CA
2 T33
2 T34

1 TOOR
1 PROFIL NEZ
1 HOS8
1 HO10
1 MYLARCO

1 AP26

2 5AP1
1 3KP
2 AP21
4 AP22
RP32

2 AP34

1 AI6
5 AlI2
2 AI3
4 AI9
6 All4

2 PP1
4 PP9
2 PP13
1 PP5
1 PP5
1 PP8
1 PP8

1Rue de la Petite Fin — 21121 FENTAINES LES DIJORRANCE

(33) 03 80 56 66 47 -

Fax (33) 03 80 55 42 01

Email : lamouette @lamouette.cowieb :http://www.lamouette.com




Axe inférieure montant

Articulation sommet trapéze
Piece articulation barre controle
Grande chappe contréle barre

Petite chappe rotule
Tenon rotule

Tenon supérieur hauban
Tube télescope

Chappe transversale
Bague 30 x 21 x 3

LATTES
Extrados
Extrados carbone
Intrados

Nez

Tension

CABLES

Avant inférieur (2)
Arriere inférieur
Tension (2)
Balestron

Lower shaft upright
Top upright fitting 2PD3
Control bar juct 2 PD4
Large fork control bar 2 PD5
Small fork kneecap 2 PD6
Kneecap fitting 2 PD7
Upper airfoiled side-tutbied 2 PD13
Telescope tube 2 PDi14
Cross bar fork 2 PD15
Ring 30 x 21 x 3 2 PD16
BATTENS
Upper surface 20 L60OR
Carbone upper surface 2 L60ORCA
Lower surface 12 L5
Nose 1 L7
Last batten 2 L4
CABLES
Lower front (2) 1 Cl16
Lower aft 1 Cl17
Xbar tension (2) 1 CI23M
Internal floating 2 CI25
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E.lLV.A. 329
ADVISED MAINTENANCE OF YOUR GLIDER

As many mechanical constructions, your glider detates with : transportation, rigging and deriggiflying
load taxiing on rough surface, vibrations, corrasamd exposure to ultra violet.

For safety reasons, it is necessary to maintairt@otiange some pieces before they reach theatstel
limits. We advise the following maintenance, ths$ being only guidance and could not engage LA
MOUETTE liability.

MAINTENANCE CALENDAR
EVERY YEAR :

- Change the battens tension strings.

- Change the lower uprights junction rubbers protecthe cables between themselves.

- General check up with strip of the sail, includangomplete check of the airframe. Every corroded,
dented, bent parts must be exchanged.

Check particularly :

AIRFRAME :
- Straightness of tubes.
- Condition of cables. No thread sticking out of tadle. Thimbles in good condition with no mark o t
tang.

SAIL :

- No cutting, even small, on the trailing edge betw#e outer luff line and the center of the keetksi.

- The wing tip strap tensioning the sail on the framest be in perfect condition.

- If the glider stays open permanently below stramg st high altitude or a reflecting ground likeognor
water, check already at the first year the U.\&t smamples stitched at the upper back of the\&#ikn the
strength of the samples is under half of the oabgtrength, or the thread is half of its origisakngth,
the sail must be changed

EVERY 200 HOURS OR EVERY 3 YEARSIF THE 200 HOURS HAVE NOT BEEN REACHED :

- Change all the cables.

- Change all the bolts.

- Send the glider to LA MOUETTE or a LA MOUETTE céied repaired shop for general revision.
RECALL!!

Our delta wings not more than our rigid are desigimeonly undergo the physical constraints impaséheir
structures as with the elements which theirs ase@ated - harness, straps, parachutes- the Aatobat
evolutions.
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